

ITEM NO.301(PH)

COURT NO.7

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8398-8399/2005 &

12415/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 19/12/2003 in CW No. 85/2003 & CWP No. 1138/2003 and order dt.19.3.2004 in RA No. 130/2004 in CW No.85/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

SUPER BAZAR KARAMCHARI DALIT SANGH & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and impleadment and intervention and directions and c/delay in filing

SLP and office report)

With

SLP(C) NO.22640/2005

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in refiling SLP and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/02/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Anoop G.Chaudhary, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Sarwa Mitter, Adv.

Ms.June Chaudhary, Adv.

Ms.Santosh Gupta, Adv.

Mr.Amit Gupta, Adv.

For M/S Mitter & Mitter Co.,Adv.

In SLP(C)22640/05 Mr.Shree Prakash Sinha, Adv.

Mr.C.D.Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

For UOI Mr.A.Saran, ASG

Mr.G.Prakash, Adv.

2

Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

For RR-3 Mr.Monika Arora, Adv.

Ms. Kavita Wadia,Adv.

Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan,Adv.

For RR-9 Mr. Ravindra Kumar,Adv.

For RR-5 Mr.Rakesh K.Khanna, Adv.

Dr.Rashmi Khanna, Adv.

Mr.Shashank Shekhar, Adv.

Ms.Shailja Sinha, Adv.

Ms.Jahanvi Worah, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant,Adv.

For Indian Potash Mr.Vivek Singh, Adv.

Ltd. Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta,Adv.

For DDA Mr.Vishnu B.Saharya, Adv.

For M/S Saharya & Co,Adv.

For DSIDC Ms.Pinky Anand, Adv.

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

For RR-13 Mr.Rajesh Ranjan, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

Mr.A.Rastogi, Adv.

For Applicant Mr.R.K.Kapoor, Adv.

In I.A. 19-21 Mr.Govind Kaushik, Adv.

For ILCS Mr.Ranjit Kumar, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Tanveer A. Mir, Adv.

For Intervenor Dr.Sushil Balwada, Adv.

Mr.Satbir Singh Pilonia, Adv.

Mr.Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

In SLP(C)8398 Mr.Shree Prakash Sinha, Adv.

-8399/2005 Mr. C.D. Singh,Adv.

& 12415/2005

3

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

With a view to avoid any ambiguity as to the assets and liabilities of the Super Bazar,

we direct the Government of India to prepare a statement showing the assets and liabilities which

have to be taken over by any Multi-State Co-operative Society which wishes to run the Super

Bazar after revival of the same. We are informed by the Additional Solicitor General that the

Government of India has already taken a decision to waive the government dues and the interest

thereon amounting to Rs.65 crores approximately, in case the scheme for revival through a Multi-

State Co-operative Society is approved. The statement to be furnished by the Government of India

must indicate the creditors of the Super Bazar by classifying them in appropriate categories such

as statutory dues, secured creditors, other creditors, salary dues etc. Once we get a clear picture

of the assets and liabilities, we may be able to assess the financial requirement sufficient to revive

the Super Bazar. We shall then consider whether it is possible to revive the same through any

Multi-State Co-operative Society, because we are told that there may be legal objections to inviting

offers from others.

We are told by the Addl.Solicitor General that the statement will be filed within two

weeks.

List on 28.02.2006.

(Satish K. Yadav)

Court Master

(Vijay Dhawan)

Court Master