

crores not to the Central Registrar Co-operative Societies, Department of Agriculture and Co-operation as directed vide Order dated 13th August, 2010, but the same may be paid to the Official Liquidator since the Central Registrar has no bank account. The Registry of this Court is, therefore, now directed to pay the said amount to the Official Liquidator of Super Bazar, appointed on 23rd July, 2002, vide Order No.R/11017/23/2001/L&M. It is made clear that on receipt of the said amount, the Official Liquidator will disburse the amounts within ten days in terms of our Order dated 13th August, 2010.

We may further clarify that in our order dated 13th August, 2010 what we meant was that elections are to be held to elect the Board of Directors of Super Bazar.

Accordingly, to the above extent, the interlocutory applications are disposed of.

[Alka Dudeja]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Madhu Saxena]
Assistant Registrar